TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM322904

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CSA Services, LLC	FORMERLY Computer Software Architects, LLC	10/31/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MAINE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Computer Software Architects, LLC	
Street Address:	1485 Gracewood Lane	
City:	Vero Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32963	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2014386	LINENMASTER
Registration Number:	3575824	LINENMASTERNET
Registration Number:	3575819	LINENHELPERNET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2077747499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

207-774-4000 Phone:

Email: cbacall@verrilldana.com

Charles P. Bacall **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: One Portland Square

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 586

Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04112-0586

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13829-8015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles P. Bacall
SIGNATURE:	/Charles P. Bacall/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Computer Software Architects LLC.FL.Assignment.103114#page1.tif

source=Computer Software Architects LLC.FL.Assignment.103114#page2.tif source=Computer Software Architects LLC.FL.Assignment.103114#page3.tif source=Computer Software Architects LLC.FL.Assignment.103114#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of October 31, 2014 by **CSA Services**, **LLC**, a Maine limited liability company, having an address at 7 Park Street, Floor #2, Bath, Maine 04530 (f/k/a Computer Software Architects, LLC) ("Assignor") in favor of **Computer Software Architects**, **LLC**, a Florida limited liability company, having an address at 1485 Gracewood Lane, Vero Beach, Florida 32963 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademarks (defined below) listed on <u>Schedule A</u>;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in, to, and under the copyrights to the works listed on <u>Schedule B</u> (the "Works"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire, and Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, all of Assignor's right Title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the copyrights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration one Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over to Assignee (i) all of Assignor's right, title and interest (including, without limitation, all intellectual property rights) in and to the trademarks, service marks, trade names and logos (collectively, the "Trademarks") listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, including any and all registrations and applications for registration therefor, (ii) all goodwill associated with the Trademarks, and (iii) all rights to sue for and recover damages and profits, due or accrued, and other remedies in respect of any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriation of the Trademarks, or injury to the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, in perpetuity (or for the longest period of time otherwise permitted by law) and all goodwill generated thereby shall be the sole property of Assignee and inure to the benefit of Assignee.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, convery and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor's rights to the Works, including all rights comprised in the copyright of the Works (collectively the "Copyrights") and all rights to sue for and recover damages and profits, due or accrued, and other remedies in respect of any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriation of the Copyrights.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that:

1. Assignor, upon request of Assignee, shall execute and deliver any documents necessary or helpful to the transfer of its interest in and to the Copyrights or the Trademarks or the recordation of transfer of its ownership thereof.

2. This Assignment shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Maine, excluding conflicts of laws provisions. This Agreement shall be binding on the Assignor and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer below, effective as of October 31, 2014, regardless of the date this Assignment is executed.

ASSIGNOR:

CSA Services, LLC

(a Maine limited liability company)

By:

James J. Kaller, Manager

STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC

On this 4 day of November 2014, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared James J. Adler, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

My Commission Expires

JEANNE P. DAIGLE

My Commission Expires September 5, 2017

SEEN AND AGREED:

Computer Software Architects, LLC (a Florida limited liability company)

By:_

Its:

Schedule A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal	Expiration Date
LinenMaster	2,014,386	11/05/1996	First Renewal	11/05/2016
LinenMaster – (Australia & European Community)	877731	01/30/2006		01/30/2016
LinenMasterNet	3,575,824	02/17/2009	i 	02/17/2019
LinenHelperNet	3,575,819	02/17/2009	1 1 1 1	02/17/2019
Computer Software Architects		! !	: 	;

Schedule B

All versions, including beta versions, of the following software, including object code and source code relating thereto and all documentation (including, without limitation, all user and reference manuals and technical information) relating thereto:

LINENHELPERTM

LINENHELPER PROTM

LINENKEEPERTM

LINENMASTER®

TRADEMARK REEL: 005399 FRAME: 0433

RECORDED: 11/11/2014